


Discussion

Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

N\ OAKLAND UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

currently live and provides OUSD staff with access to quality content to
meet their professional learning objectives, including OUSD training
materials, compliance courses, and vendor-provided library content.

OUSD continues to evolve the OPLP with the goal of providing a
fully-integrated professional development system supporting collaborative,
personalized and incentivized professional growth. The proposed
Assignment and Amendment to the Master Services Agreement reflects
the acquisition of Knowledge Delivery Systems by Public Consulting
Group, Inc. (PCG) and assigns the rights, le, and interest, but not the
liabilities, in the Master Service Agreement to PCG.

In addition the proposed Assignment and Amendment to the Master
Services Agreement offers a 2017-18 cost reduction from $308,730 to
$281,855 for a savings of $26,875, and an annual cost reduction in future
years from $233,730 to $206,855 for an annual savings of $26,875. The
reduction is supported by the elimination of licenses for substitute and
part-time staff, whose usage of the OPLP is relatively minimal and who
receive in-person compliance training along with other targeted in-person
training and guidance aligned to their specific opportunities within OUSD.

Approval of Public Consulting Group, Inc. - Oakland Unified School
District Limited Assignment and Amendment beginning July 1, 2017
through June 30, 2018 for an annual cost reduction of $26,875 in
2017-2018 and future years to the Master Services Agreement between
Knowledge Delivery Systems, Inc. and Oakland Unified School District
dated June 1, 2016.

Annual cost reduction of $26,875 beginning in 2017-18 in Funding
Resource 9999994701: General Purpose (GP) Software Licensing

Public Consulting Group, inc. - Oakland Unified School District Limited
Assignment of and Amendment to the Master Services Agreement
between Knowled : Delivery Systems, Inc. and Oakland Unified School
District dated June 1, 2016.













PUBLIC CONSULTING GROUP, INC.-OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
LIMITED ASSIGNMENT OF AND AMENDMENT TO JUNE 1, 2016 KNOWLEDGE
DELIVERY SYSTEMS, INC. MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT

This Limited Assignment and Amendment (“Assignment and Amendment™) to that
certain Master Services Agreement (“Agreement”) entered by Knowledge Delivery Systems,
Inc. (“*KDS”) and Oakland Unified School District (“OUSD™), as of June 1, 2016 (OUSD
Enactment No. 16-1021) (the “Agreement™), is made effective as of January 1, 2017
(Assignment and Amendment Effective Date™).

WHEREAS, KDS sold and assigned, its rights, title, and interest, in and to certain assets,
to Public Consulting Group, Inc. (“PCG™), which assets included those KDS rights, title, and
interest, but not its liabilities, under the Agreement;

WHEREAS, PCG and OUSD wish to continue the services and collaboration that
existed between KDS and OUSD;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the promises and mutual
covenants contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Pursuant to Section 18 of the Agreement, OUSD acknowledges KDS® limited
assignment of its rights, title, and interest, but not its liabilities, in the Agreement to
PCG.

2. Beginning on the Assignment and Amendment Effective Date and looking forward,
PCG shall perform its obligations in accordance with the terms and conditions of the
Agreement.

3. OUSD and PCG agree to amend the first sentence of the Agreement deleting “June 1,
2015,” which both Parties concede was a scrivener’s error, and replacing it with
“June 1, 2016.”

4. OUSD and PCG agree to replace and amend Section 3 of the Agreement to read as
follows in its entirety: “TERM: The Term of this Agreement and Statement of Work
shall commence on July 1, 2016, and both shall expire as of June 30, 2018, with both
Parties agreeing to perform in good faith through the effective term of the Agreement
and Statement of Work. OUSD shall have the option, at its sole discretion, to
continue with successive one-year renewal terms of the Agreement and Statement of
Work for the periods of July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019, and July 1, 2019 through
June 30, 2020, pursuant to the terms of the Agreement and Statement of Work, as
amended by this Assignment and Amendment. OUSD’s Chief Technology Officer
shall provide written notice to PCG on or before June 15, 2018, and June 15, 2019,
respectively, that OUSD is opting to continue with said one-year renewal term of the
Agreement and Statement of Work.



5.

7.

10.

QUSD and PCG agree to replace and amend Section 17 of the Agreement to read as
follows in its entirety: "APPLICABLE LAW: This Agreement shall be governed,
construed under and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of California,
but excluding its conflict of laws principles. Each Party submits to the jurisdiction of,
and any dispute arising in connection herewith shall be brought exclusively in, the
state and federal courts located in Alameda County, California.”

QOUSD and PCG agree to amend the Statement of Work (SOW #16-1) as to the Fixed
Annual Costs for Year 2 and the Fixed Annual Costs for Year 3, and add the
provision concerning Year 4, as follows:

a. The Total Fixed Annual Costs for Year 2 for OUSD shall be reduced from
$308,730.00 to $281,855.00 and in consideration for this reduction, PCG will
not provide licenses to substitute and part-time OUSD employees as
previously listed in the original Statement of Work (see Exhibit 1, SOW #16-
1, *Discounted and part time™). A revised Statement of Work is attached as
Exhibit 2. OUSD and PCG agree that there shall be no other alteration of the
Parties” rights and obligations as stated under the Agreement and Statement of
Work, including but not limited to PCG’s provision of licenses and services to
any other OUSD staff.

b. The Total Fixed Annual Costs for Year 3 for OUSD shall be reduced from
$233,730.00 to $206,855 and in consideration for this reduction, PCG will not
provide licenses to substitute and part-time OUSD employees (see SOW #16-
1. “Discounted and part time™). A revised Statement of Work is attached as
Exhibit 2. QUSD and PCG agree that there shall be no other alteration of the
Parties’ rights and obligations as stated under the Agreement and Statement of
Work, including but not limited to PCG’s provision of licenses and services to
OUSD.

c. If OUSD exercises the second renewal term of a fourth year, Total Fixed
Annual Costs for Year 4 for OUSD shall be identical as those for Year 3.

Conflict in Terms. In the event of any conflict between this Assignment and
Amendment and the underlying Agreement, this Assignment and Amendment shall
control.

Authorship. The Parties agree that the terms of this Assignment and Amendment
result from negotiations between them. This Assignment and Amendment will not be
construed in favor of or against either Party by reason of authorship.

Counterparts. This Assignment and Amendment may be executed in one or more
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which counterparts
together shall constitute the same instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by
one counterpart.

Av+-~-ity. Each Party to this Assignment and Amendment, and each individual
signing on behalf of each Party, hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has

2





























































































A, Application COVEE SNEOL....c.ccciviriiiiiiii st sess et e b st s 3

B. ProduC  3NG SEIVE oreiiiriiiiieiicciivteimitiaecr st ot seresisss st s e e sea e s bt s e et et a s e s s e 6
(O 4T LT o -T2 =14 oo OO T TSNP 8
D. QO BrEBKAOWN .ottt ettt sttan e e e et ee st st s s e et e et e s e e e e et e eates 21
E. Key Team Members (Up t0 2 pages total) .....coverviiioireiiioietricsireciiees e aesasasrte s saranas s ens 22
B RETEIONCES ...ttt ettt st sabss et sttt nar st nes s 25
G. Local, Small Local and Small Local Resident Business Enti ise Program........ccevvvvvvviniranne, 28
APPENGIX A= OVEIVIEW  PLP oot ceess st ste s et e et esas et ssba et s e sttt s sats st e esaneases

Appendix B—PLP  1tUIeS & FUNCHIONS.....vivririiicrirerireiscssesiasenteesiereaesaatssests s nieraensarsvartsnres 37
APPENIX C PLP INTI  @LIONS t1vvivvrrivirisiirneaisiiecviiisiisiiessiniciisisiesirtssseants s erasssasssiscnssoannssseraren 42

AP|  1GIX D = KDS RBSUMI  oiriiiriisiesiiiicinsi e iarsesseviss e re e tesas st eaisste s s asenssasassseanbraanssasssr s tensres 43






































































































































